Red Cross Bhawan, Near Rose Garden, Madhya Marg, Sector: 16, Chandigarh. Tel. No.0172-2864100-01, Fax No.0172-2864110

Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email-ID pcic20@punjabmail.gov.in

Shri Surjit Singh s/o Shri Gokal Singh, Village Jarg, District Ludhiana.

-----Complainant

Vs.

Public Information Officer o/o Station House Officer, Police Station, Jamalpur, District Ludhiana.

-----Respondent

Complaint Case No. 1149 of 2017

Present: Shri Surjit Singh, Complainant, in person.

Shri Manjit Singh, ASI, on behalf of the respondent.

ORDER

The case was last heard on 03.10.2018, when the representative of the respondent informed that the inquiry into the matter was being conducted by District Welfare Committee. The complainant stated that he wanted only the copies of the statements. Accordingly, the PIO was directed to supply copies of the statements to the complainant before the next date of hearing and in case it was not possible to supply the copies of the statements then a speaking order be passed spelling out clearly the reasons for the same. The case was adjourned for today.

2. Today, the representative of the respondents submits a letter No. 367-68-5A/PS-31, dated 01.11.2018 from SHO, Police Station Jamalpur, Ludhiana vide which copies of statements have been sent to the complainant. It has been informed that an inquiry is being conducted by Shri Kuldip Kumar Sharma, ADCP, Industrial Security

CC - 1149 of 2017

Ludhiana and on the completion of the inquiry the remaining information could be obtained. Accordingly, it is directed that as and when the inquiry is complete, a copy of

-2-

Inquiry Report be supplied to the complainant. The respondent assures to comply with

the orders of the Commission.

3. On the assurance given by the respondent, the case is **disposed of and**

closed.

Dates: 05.11.2018

Sd/-(S. S. Channy) Chief Information Commissioner Punjab

Red Cross Bhawan, Near Rose Garden, Madhya Marg, Sector: 16, Chandigarh.

Tel. No.0172-2864100-01, Fax No.0172-2864110

Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email-ID pcic20@punjabmail.gov.in

Dr. Gurjeet Singh,

Shree Guru Nanak Hospital,

Maloud Road, Karamsar Rara Sahib,

the case was adjourned for today.

Tehsil: Payal, District: Ludhiana-141117.

-----Complainant

Vs.

Public Information Officer

o/o Senior Superintendent of Police, Ludhiana.

-----Respondent

Complaint Case No. 303 of 2018

Present: None on behalf of the complainant.

Shri Roor Singh, ASI, on behalf of the respondent.

ORDER

The case was last heard on 03.10.2018, when none was present on behalf of the complainant as well as the respondent without any intimation. Accordingly, one last opportunity was afforded to the PIO to supply the requisite information to the complainant and

2. Today, the representative of the respondent submits a letter No. 2159/RTI, dated 04.11.2018 from SSP, Khanna vide which it has been informed that the requisite information has been sent to the complainant vide letter No. 1897/RTI, dated 07.09.2018 by registered post. The respondent submits a copy of the provided information, which is taken on record.

- 3. The complainant is not present without any intimation nor any observations, on the provided information, have been received from him, which shows that he is satisfied with the provided information.
- 4. Accordingly, the case is **disposed of and closed.**

Sd/Dates: 05.11.2018 (S. S. Channy)
Chief Information Commissioner
Puniab

Red Cross Bhawan, Near Rose Garden, Madhya Marg, Sector: 16, Chandigarh.

Tel. No.0172-2864100-01, Fax No.0172-2864110

Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email-ID pcic20@punjabmail.gov.in

Shri Balraj Singh Kahlon, Advocate,

Chamber; No. 402, New Courts, Jalandhar.

-----Appellant

Vs.

Public Information Officer O/o Director General of Police, (Criminal Investigation Department), Sector: 77, Mohali.

First Appellate Authority, O/o Director General of Police, (Criminal Investigation Department), Sector: 77, Mohali.

------Respondents

Appeal Case No. 1872 of 2018

Present: None on behalf of the appellant as well as the respondents.

ORDER

Dates: 05.11.2018

The case was last heard on 03.10.2018, when none was present on behalf of the Appellant without any intimation. A written statement dated 24.07.2018 was received from Shri Ram Singh, IPS, PIO-cum-IGP Administration, Intelligence, Punjab explaining the position of the case vis-à-vis the reasons for denial of information. Accordingly, it was directed that a copy of that statement be sent to the appellant and the appellant was directed to send his observations, if any, on the statement of the PIO, to the PIO, with a copy to the Commission. The case was adjourned for today.

- 2. Today, none is present on behalf of the appellant as well as the respondents without any intimation nor any observations on the reply of the PIO have been received from the appellant, which shows that he is satisfied with the reply of the PIO.
- 3. Accordingly, the case is **disposed of and closed.**

Sd/-(S. S. Channy) Chief Information Commissioner Punjab

Red Cross Bhawan, Near Rose Garden, Madhya Marg, Sector: 16, Chandigarh.

Tel. No.0172-2864100-01, Fax No.0172-2864110

Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email-ID pcic20@punjabmail.gov.in

Dr. Sohan Lal Jain, S.M.O., # 136-G, Gobind Nagar, Model Town, Patiala.

-----Appellant

Vs.

Public Information Officer O/o Chief Secretary to Government of Punjab, Punjab Civil Secretariat-1, Chandigarh.

First Appellate Authority, O/o Chief Secretary to Government of Punjab, Punjab Civil Secretariat-1, Chandigarh.

Public Information Officer O/o Principal Secretary, Health, Punjab Civil Secretariat-2, Chandigarh.

Public Information Officer O/o Civil Surgeon, Mansa.

-----Respondents

Appeal Case No. 1873 of 2018

Present: Dr. Sohan Lal Jain, Appellant, in person.

Shri Hem Raj, Clerk, office of Civil Surgeon, Mansa, on behalf of the

respondents.

<u>ORDER</u>

In this case, Dr. Sohan Lal Jain, Appellant, vide his RTI application dated 11.08.2017, addressed to the PIO, sought certain information on 7 points including copy of Punjab Government instructions regarding working time and working days of Senior Medical Officer, CHC, Bareta, District Mansa, etc. On receiving no information, he filed first appeal with the First Appellate Authority vide application dated 05.02.2018 and subsequently approached the Commission in Second Appeal vide application dated

AC - 1873 of 2018

-2-

23.05.2018, which was received in the Commission on 28.05.2018. Accordingly, a

Notice of Hearing was sent to the concerned parties for 25.07.2018, which was further

postponed to 03.10.2018 due to certain administrative reasons.

2. On 03.10.2018, the representative of the respondents informed that RTI

application of the appellant had been transferred to Health Department. Consequently,

after hearing both the parties and discussing the information sought for by the appellant,

the PIO of the office of Principal Secretary Health and the PIO of the office of Civil

Surgeon, Mansa were impleaded as necessary parties in this case. They were

directed to supply the requisite information to the appellant, before the next date of

hearing and were also directed to submit status report on the next date of hearing. The

case was adjourned for today.

3. Today, Shri Hem Raj, Clerk, office of Civil Surgeon, Mansa, appearing on

behalf of the respondents, informs that available information has been provided to the

appellant. The appellant expresses dis-satisfaction. Consequently, after hearing both

the parties and discussing the information sought for by the appellant vis-à-vis the

information provided to the appellant, it is observed that the provided information is

sufficient and no more information is required to be supplied.

4. Accordingly, the case is **disposed of and closed.**

Dates: 05.11.2018

Sd/-(S. S. Channy) Chief Information Commissioner Puniab

Red Cross Bhawan, Near Rose Garden, Madhya Marg, Sector: 16, Chandigarh.

Tel. No.0172-2864100-01, Fax No.0172-2864110

Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email-ID pcic20@punjabmail.gov.in

Shri Sadhu Singh, S/o Shri Sajjan Singh,

V;illage: Rurka, P.O. Dehlon,

District: Ludhiana. ------Appellant

۷s.

Public Information Officer O/o Station House Officer, Police Station, Dehlon, District: Ludhiana.

First Appellate Authority, O/o Station House Officer, Police Station, Dehlon, District: Ludhiana.

-----Respondents

Appeal Case No. 1888 of 2018

Present: None is present on behalf of the appellant as well as the respondents.

ORDER

In this case, Shri Sadhu Singh, Appellant, vide his RTI application dated 16.11.2017, addressed to the PIO, sought a copy of compromise arrived at with his son. On receiving no information, he filed first appeal with the First Appellate Authority vide application dated 09.01.2018 and subsequently approached the Commission in Second Appeal vide application dated 31.03.2018, which was received in the Commission on 29.05.2018. Accordingly, a Notice of Hearing was sent to the concerned parties for 25.07.2018, which was further postponed to 03.10.2018 due to certain administrative reasons.

2. On 03.10.2018, the appellant informs that no information had been supplied to him as yet. None was present on behalf of the respondents without any

AC - 1888 of 2018

intimation. Viewing the callous attitude of the PIO seriously, he was directed to provide the requisite information to the appellant before the next date of hearing failing which

-2-

punitive action under the provisions of RTI Act, 2005 would be initiated against him.

The case was adjourned for today.

3. Today again, none is present on behalf of the respondents without any

intimation. Viewing the defying attitude of the PIO seriously, a Show-Cause Notice is

issued to Shri Kulwant Singh, SHO, Police Station Dehlon, Ludhiana to explain reasons

as to why a penalty at the rate of Rs.250/- per day, subject to a maximum of Rs.

25,000/- be not imposed upon him for the delay in the supply of information. An

opportunity of personal hearing is also afforded to him on the next date of hearing

before imposition of penalty, in the interest of natural justice. He is again directed to

supply the requisite information to the appellant, with a copy to the Commission, before

the next date of hearing.

4. To come up on 05.12.2018 at 11.30 A.M. for further proceedings.

Dates: 05.11.2018

Sd/-(S. S. Channy) **Chief Information Commissioner**

Punjab

CC: Shri Kulwant Singh,

S.H.O., Police Station,

Dehlon, District: Ludhiana.

REGISTERED

Red Cross Bhawan, Near Rose Garden, Madhya Marg, Sector: 16, Chandigarh. Tel. No.0172-2864100-01, Fax No.0172-2864110

Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email-ID pcic20@punjabmail.gov.in

Shri Love Kumar Dua, S/o Late Shri Megh Raj Dua, R/o House No. 125, Model Town, Samrala Road, Khanna – 141401, District: Ludhiana.

-----Appellant

Vs.

Public Information Officer O/o Deputy Commissioner, Ludhiana.

First Appellate Authority, O/o Additional Deputy Commissioner(General), Ludhiana.

-----Respondents

Appeal Case No. 1973 of 2018

Present: None on behalf of the appellant as well as the respondents.

<u>ORDER</u>

In this case, Shri Love Kumar Dua, Appellant, vide his RTI application dated 22.01.2018, addressed to the PIO, sought the names of Deputy Commissioner, Ludhiana and Tehsildar, Ludhiana(East) who were posted in the year 1988 at the time of floods. On receiving no information, he filed first appeal with the First Appellate Authority vide application dated 06.03.2018 and subsequently approached the Commission in Second Appeal vide application dated 22.05.2018, which was received in the Commission on 07.06.2018. Accordingly, a Notice of Hearing was sent to the concerned parties for 25.07.2018, which was further postponed to 03.10.2018 due to certain administrative reasons.

2. On 03.10.2018, the representative of the respondents informed that a reply had been sent to the appellant that the information, asked for, by the appellant

AC - 1973 of 2018

could not be supplied as it was more than 20 years old. Consequently, after hearing

-2-

both the parties and discussing the information sought for by the appellant, the PIO was

directed to send point-wise reply to the appellant. Besides, Shri Amarinder Singh Malhi,

Assistant Commissioner(General), Ludhiana was directed to explain the factual position

of the case, in person, on the next date of hearing. The case was adjourned for today.

3. Today, the appellant is not present. However, he has informed on

telephone that he is not able to attend hearing due to death of a relative. None is

present on behalf of the respondents. However, a letter No. 5378-79/EA, dated

02.11.2018 has been received from Shri Amarinder Singh Malhi, Assistant

Commissioner(General), Ludhiana vide which he has sent point-wise reply to the

appellant, with a copy to the Commission. He has requested to adjourn the case.

Accordingly, he is again directed to explain the factual position of the case, in person,

on the next date of hearing. Besides, the appellant is directed to send his observations,

if any, on the reply sent to him by the respondents vide letter dated 02.11.2018.

4. To come up on 05.12.2018 at 11.30 A.M. for further proceedings.

Dates: 05.11.2018

Sd/-(S. S. Channy) **Chief Information Commissioner**

Puniab

CC:

Shri Amarinder Singh Malhi, Assistant Commissioner(General),

Ludhiana.

REGISTERED

Red Cross Bhawan, Near Rose Garden, Madhya Marg, Sector: 16, Chandigarh.

Tel. No.0172-2864100-01, Fax No.0172-2864110

Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email-ID pcic20@punjabmail.gov.in

Shri Rajinder Singh Raja, D-1/1514, Nandgiri, Delhi – 110093.

-----Appellant

Vs.

Public Information Officer O/o Director General of Police, Punjab, Sector:9, Chandigarh.

First Appellate Authority, O/o Director General of Police, Punjab, Sector:9, Chandigarh.

-----Respondents

Appeal Case No. 1984 of 2018

Present: None for the appellant.

Shri Bhajan Singh, Sub Inspector, on behalf of the respondents.

ORDER

In this case, Shri Rajinder Singh Raja, Appellant, vide his RTI application dated 25.09.2017, addressed to the PIO, sought following information on 16 points regarding security provided to different leaders and regarding Operation Blue Star:

- (1) ਡੀ.ਜੀ.ਪੀ. ਦਫਤਰ ਪੰਜਾਬ ਪੁਲਸ ਦੇ ਰਿਕਾਰਡ ਅਨੁਸਾਰ ਪੰਜਾਬ ਦੇ ਕੁੱਲ ਕਿੰਨੇ ਪੁਲਸ ਜਿਲੇ ਹਨ ਅਤੇ ਕਿਹੜੇ ਕਿਹੜੇ ਜਿਲੇ ਵਿਚ ਐਸ.ਐਸ.ਪੀ/ਐਸ.ਪੀ. ਅਤੇ ਕਿਹੜੇ ਕਿਹੜੇ ਜਿਲੇ ਵਿਚ ਪੁਲਸ ਕਮਿਸ਼ਨਰ/ਡੀ.ਸੀ.ਪੀ. ਨਿਯੁਕਤ ਹਨ, ਜਿਲਿਆਂ ਦੇ ਨਾਵਾਂ ਸਮਤ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਦਿੱਤੀ ਜਾਵੇ।
- (2) ਡੀ.ਜੀ.ਪੀ. ਦਫਤਰ ਪੰਜਾਬ ਪੁਲਸ ਦੇ ਰਿਕਾਰਡ ਅਨੁਸਾਰ ਕਿਹੜੇ ਕਿਹੜੇ ਜਿਲੇ ਵਿਚ ਅਤੇ ਕਿਹੜੇ ਕਿਹੜੇ ਹਿੰਦੁ ਸਗਠਨ/ਪਾਰਟੀ ਦੇ ਕਿਹੜੇ ਕਿਹੜੇ ਨੇਤਾ ਨੂੰ ਅਤੇ ਕਿੰਨੀ ਕਿੰਨੀ ਪੁਲਸ ਐਸਕਾਰਟ/ਪਾਇਲਟ/ਬੁਲਟਪਰੂਫ ਗੱਡੀਆਂ, ਪੀ.ਏ.ਪੀ. ਬਟਾਲਿਅਨ ਅਤੇ ਕਮਾਂਡੋ ਬਟਾਲੀਅਨ ਵਿਚੋਂ ਦਿੱਤੀ ਹੋਈ ਹੈ।

- (3) ਡੀ.ਜੀ.ਪੀ. ਦਫਤਰ ਪੰਜਾਬ ਪੁਲਸ ਦੇ ਰਿਕਾਰਡ ਅਨੁਸਾਰ ਪੰਜਾਬ ਰਾਜ ਵਿਚ ਕਿਹੜੇ ਕਿਹੜੇ ਜਿਲੇ ਵਿਚ ਅਤੇ ਕਿਹੜੇ ਕਿਹੜੇ ਹਿੰਦੁ ਨੇਤਾ(ਪਾਰਟੀ/ਸੰਗਠਨ ਦੇ ਨਾਮ ਸਮੇਤ) ਨੂੰ ਕਿਹੜੀ ਕਿਹੜੀ ਕੈਟੇਗਰੀ ਦੀ ਪੁਲਸ ਸੁਰਖਿਆ ਦਿੱਤੀ ਹੋਈ ਹੈ।
- (4) ਪੰਜਾਬ ਰਾਜ ਵਿਚ ਕਿਹੜੇ ਕਿਹੜੇ ਜਿਲੇ ਵਿਚ ਕਿਹੜੇ ਕਿਹੜੇ ਹਿੰਦੁ ਨੇਤਾ(ਪਾਰਟੀ/ਸੰਗਠਨ ਦੇ ਨਾਮ ਸਮੇਤ) ਨੂੰ ਇਕ-ਇਕ, ਦੋ-ਦੋ ਜਾਂ ਤਿੰਨ ਤਿੰਨ ਗਨਮੈਨ ਪੁਲਸ ਹੈਡਕੁਆਟਰ ਜਾਂ ਜਿਲਾ ਪੁਲਸ ਹੈਡਕੁਆਟਰ ਤੋਂ ਸਰਿਖਿਆ ਲਈ ਦਿੱਤੇ ਹੋਏ ਹਨ।
- (5) ਪੰਜਾਬ ਰਾਜ ਵਿਚ ਕਿਸੇ ਵੀ ਹਿੰਦੁ ਨੇਤਾ ਨੂੰ ਦਿੱਤੀ ਗਈ ਪੁਲਸ ਸੁਰਿਖਿਆ ਪੰਜਾਬ ਰਾਜ ਲਈ ਦਿੱਤੀ ਗਈ ਹੈ ਜਾਂ ਉਹ ਇਸ ਨੂੰ ਪੰਜਾਬ ਰਾਜ ਤੋਂ ਬਾਹਰ ਵੀ ਲਜਾ ਸਕਦੇ ਹਨ।
- (6) ਪੰਜਾਬ ਰਾਜ ਵਿਚ ਕਿਹੜੇ ਕਿਹੜੇ ਡੇਰਾ ਮੁੱਖੀਆਂ/ਬਾਬਿਆਂ/ਸੰਤਾ ਨੂੰ ਕਿਹੜੇ ਕਿਹੜੇ ਜਿਲੇ ਵਿਚ ਕਿਸ ਕੈਟੇਗਰੀ ਦੀ ਪੁਲਸ ਸੁਰਿਖਿਆ ਗੱਡੀਆਂ ਸਮੇਤ ਦਿੱਤੀ ਹੋਈ ਹੈ।
- (7) ਪੰਜਾਬ ਵਿਚ ਰਾਜਪਾਲ, ਮੁੱਖ ਮੰਤਰੀ, ਮੰਤੀ, ਸੰਸਦ, ਵਿਧਾਅਕ, ਵਿਰੋਧੀ ਧਿਰ ਦੇ ਨੇਤਾ, ਪੂਰਵ ਮੁੱਖ ਮੰਤਰੀ, ਉਪ ਮੁੱਖ ਮੰਤਰੀ, ਮੰਤਰੀ ਨੂੰ ਛੱਡ ਕੇ ਬਾਕੀ ਵਿਅਕਤੀਆਂ ਨੂੰ ਦਿੱਤੀ ਗਈ ਸੁਰਿਖਿਆ ਤੇ ਕੁੱਲ ਕਿੰਨਾ ਮਾਸਿਕ ਖਰਚ ਹੋ ਰਿਹਾ ਹੈ ਅਤੇ ਸੁਰਿਖਿਆ ਵਿਚ ਕਿੰਨੇ ਪੁਲਸ ਕਰਮਚਾਰੀ ਤੈਨਾਤ ਹਨ।
- (8) ਪੰਜਾਬ ਵਿਚ ਹਿੰਦੁ ਨੇਤਾਵਾਂ ਦੀ ਪੁਲਸ ਸੁਰਿਖਿਆ ਤੇ ਕਿੰਨਾ ਮਾਸਿਕ ਖਰਚ ਹੋ ਰਿਹਾ ਹੈ ਅਤੇ ਇਨ੍ਹਾਂ ਦੀ ਸੁਰਿਖਿਆ ਤੇ ਵਾਸਤੇ ਕਿੰਨੀਆਂ ਗੱਡੀਆਂ ਅਤੇ ਕਰਮਚਾਰੀ ਲੱਗੇ ਹੋਏ ਹਨ, ਰੈਂਕ ਸਮੇਤ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਦਿੱਤੀ ਜਾਵੇ।
- (9) ਪੰਜਾਬ ਵਿਚ ਹਿੰਦੁ ਨੇਤਾਵਾਂ ਨੂੰ ਕਿਹੜੇ ਪੁਲਸ/ਪ੍ਰਸ਼ਾਸ਼ਨਿਕ ਅਧਿਕਾਰੀ/ਮੰਤਰੀ ਦੇ ਅਧਿਕਾਰੀ ਦੇ ਹੁਕਮਾਂ ਨਾਲ ਪੁਲਸ ਸੁਰਿਖਿਆ ਦਿੱਤੀ ਗਈ ਹੈ, ਹੁਕਮਾਂ ਦੀਆਂ ਕਾਪੀਆਂ ਦਿੱਤੀਆਂ ਜਾਣ।
- (10) ਔਪਰੇਸ਼ਨ ਬਲੂ-ਸਟਾਰ ਦੇ ਦੌਰਾਨ ਸਵਰਣ ਮੰਦਿਰ ਪਰਿਸਰ ਵਿਚ ਜਰਨੈਲ ਸਿੰਘ ਭਿੰਡਰਾਵਾਲੇ ਦੇ ਨਾਲ 6 ਜੂਨ 1984 ਨੂੰ ਪੰਜਾਬ ਪੁਲਸ ਅਤੇ ਸੇਨਾ ਦੀ ਸੰਯੁਕਤ ਕਾਰਵਾਈ ਵਿਚ ਮਾਰੇ ਗਏ ਵਿਅਕਤੀਆਂ ਦੇ ਨਾਵਾਂ ਦੀ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਦਿੱਤੀ ਜਾਵੇ।
- (11) ਔਪਰੇਸ਼ਨ ਬਲੂ-ਸਟਾਰ ਦੇ ਦੌਰਾਨ ਅੰਮ੍ਰਿਤਸਰ ਦੇ ਸਵਰਣ ਮੰਦਿਰ ਪਰਿਸਰ ਵਿਚ ਜਰਨੈਲ ਸਿੰਘ ਭਿੰਡਰਾਵਾਲਾ ਨੂੰ 6 ਜੂਨ 1984 ਨੂੰ ਪੁਲਸ ਅਤੇ ਸੇਨਾ ਦੀ ਸੰਯੁਕਤ ਕਾਰਵਾਈ ਵਿਚ

ਮਾਰਿਆ ਸਗਿਆ ਸੀ ਉਸ ਦਾ ਨਾਂ ਕਿਸ ਸ਼ਰੇਣੀ ਵਿਚ ਦਰਜ ਹੈ(ਸੰਤ, ਸ਼ਹੀਦ, ਆਤੰਕਵਾਦੀ, ਅਲਵਾਵਾਦੀ, ਅਪਰਾਧੀ, ਆਮ ਨਾਗਰਿਕ) ਅਤੇ ਜਰਨੈਲ ਸਿੰਘ ਭਿੰਡਰਾਵਾਲਾ ਨੂੰ ਕਿਸ ਆਧਾਰ/ਕਾਰਣਾ ਕਰਕੇ ਮਾਰਿਆ ਗਿਆ ਸੀ ਅਤੇ ਉਸ ਸਮੇਂ ਪੁਲਸ ਟੀਮ ਦੀ ਅਗਵਾਈ ਕਰਨ ਵਾਲੇ ਅਧਿਕਾਰੀ ਦਾ ਨਾਮ ਅਤੇ ਅਹੁਦਾ ਦਸਿਆ ਜਾਵੇ।

- (12) ਪੰਜਾਬ ਵਿਚ ਕਿਹੜੇ ਕਿਹੜੇ ਹਿੰਦੁ ਨੇਤਾ ਨੂੰ ਜਿਲਾ ਪੁਲਸ ਵਲੋਂ ਸੁਰਿਖਿਆ ਦਿਤੀ ਗਈ ਹੈ ਅਤੇ ਇਕ-ਇਕ ਨੇਤਾ ਦੇ ਨਾਲ ਕਿੰਨੇ ਕਿੰਨੇ ਸੁਰਿਖਿਆ ਕਰਮਚਾਰੀ/ਗਨਮੈਨ/ਪੁਲਿਸ ਗੱਡੀਆਂ ਤੈਨਾਤ ਹਨ।
- (13) ਕਿੰਨੇ ਦਿਨਾਂ ਬਾਅਦ ਪੁਲਸ ਸੁਰਿਖਿਆ ਰਿਵਿਊ ਕਮੇਟੀ ਦੀ ਮੀਟਿੰਗ ਕੀਤੀ ਜਾਂਦੀ ਹੈ ਅਤੇ ਕਮੇਟੀ ਵਿਚ ਕਿਹੜੇ ਕਿਹੜੇ ਅਧਿਕਾਰੀ ਹਨ, ਉਨਾਂ ਦੇ ਨਾਂਮ ਅਤੇ ਅਹੁਦਾ ਦਸਿਆ ਜਾਵੇ।
- (14) ਜਿਨ੍ਹਾਂ ਵਿਅਕਤੀਆਂ ਨੂੰ ਸੁਰਖਿਆ ਦਿੱਤੀ ਗਈ ਹੈ ਉਨ੍ਹਾਂ ਦਾ ਵੇਰਵਾ ਡੀ.ਜੀ.ਪੀ. ਦਫਤਰ ਅਤੇ ਏ.ਡੀ.ਜੀ.ਪੀ. ਸਿਕਿਉਰਟੀ ਦੇ ਦਫਤਰ ਤੋਂ ਇਲਾਵਾ ਕਿਹੜੇ ਅਧਿਕਾਰੀ ਦੀ ਦਫਤਰ ਵਿਚ ਦਰਜ ਹੋਣਾ ਚਾਹੀਦਾ ਹੈ।
- (15) ਜਿਨ੍ਹਾਂ ਵਿਅਕਤੀਆਂ ਨੂੰ ਸੁਰਖਿਆ ਦਿੱਤੀ ਗਈ ਹੈ ਉਨ੍ਹਾਂ ਦਾ ਵੇਰਵਾ ਉਨ੍ਹਾ ਦੇ ਜਿਲੇ ਦੀ ਐਸ.ਪੀ./ਐਸ.ਐਸ.ਪੀ/ਡੀ.ਸੀ.ਪੀ/ਪੁਲਸ ਕਮਿਸ਼ਨਰ ਅਤੇ ਸਬੰਧਤ ਥਾਣੇ ਦੀ ਐਸ.ਐਚ.ਓ. ਕੋਲ ਵੀ ਹੰਦੀ ਹੈ ਜਾਂ ਨਹੀ।
- (16) ਪੰਜਾਬ ਵਿਚ ਕੁੱਲ ਕਿੰਨੇ ਹਿੰਦੁ ਨੇਤਾਵਾਂ ਨੂੰ ਸਰਕਾਰੀ ਖਰਚੇ ਤੇ ਅਤੇ ਕਿੰਨਿਆਂ ਨੂੰ ਨਿੱਜੀ ਖਰਚੇ ਤੇ ਪੁਲਿਸ ਸੁਰਖਿਆ ਦਿੱਤੀ ਜਾ ਰਹੀ ਹੈ ਅਤੇ ਨਿੱਜੀ ਖਰਚੇ ਤੇ ਪ੍ਰਾਪਤ ਕਰ ਰਹੇ ਵਿਅਕਤੀਆਂ ਦੇ ਨਾਂ ਅਤੇ ਉਨ੍ਹਾਂ ਦੀ ਪਾਰਟੀ ਦਾ ਨਾਂ ਦੱਸੀ ਜਾਵੇ।

The AIGP Security-cum-APIO, Punjab Chandigarh sent to reply to the appellant vide Memo. No. 34108/DDSB-4, dated 23.10.2017 stating that the Security Wing of Punjab Police has been kept out of the purview of the RTI Act, 2005 and thus the information cannot be supplied. Having been dis-satisfied with the reply, the applicant filed first appeal with the First Appellate Authority vide application dated 15.11.2017 and

subsequently approached the Commission in Second Appeal vide application dated 04.06.2018, which was received in the Commission on 11.06.2018. Accordingly, a Notice of Hearing was sent to the concerned parties for 25.07.2018, which was further postponed to 03.10.2018 due to certain administrative reasons.

2. On 03.10.2018, a letter No. 3480-CPC, dated 16.07.2018 was received from DCP-cum-PIO, Amritsar City, with a copy endorsed to the appellant vide which it had been informed that a reply has been sent to the appellant vide letter No. 5954/CPC, dated 21.11.2017 which reads as under:-

"ੳਪਰੋਕਤ ਵਿਸ਼ੇ ਦੇ ਸੰਬਧ ਵਿਚ ਆਪ ਵਲੋਂ ਮੰਗੀ ਗਈ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਸਕਿਉਰਟੀ ਨਾਲ ਸਬੰਧਤ ਹੋਣ ਕਾਰਣ ਏ.ਡੀ.ਜੀ.ਪੀ.–ਸਕਿਉਰਟੀ ਜੀ ਦੇ ਪੱਤਰ ਨੰਬਰ 24057–83/ਡੀ.ਡੀ.ਐਸ.ਬੀ.–1, ਮਿਤੀ 27–06–1012 ਦੀਆਂ ਹਦਾਇਆਂ ਮੁਤਾਬਿਕ ਸਕਿਉਰਟੀ ਨਾਲ ਸਬੰਧਤ ਕੋਈ ਵੀ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਨਹੀਂ ਦਿੱਤੀ ਜਾ ਸਕਦੀ।

Regarding Points No. 10 and 11, Commissioner of Police, Amritsar City had sent a reply to the appellant vide letter No. 602/CPC, dated 03.02.2018, which inter-alia reads as under:

"ਕੇਂਦਰ ਸਰਕਾਰ ਦੇ ਹੁਕਮਾਂ ਅਨੁਸਾਰ ਆਰਮੀ ਵਲੋਂ ਅਪਰੇਸ਼ ਬਨਿਊ ਸਟਾਰ ਸ੍ਰੀ ਦਰਬਾਰ ਸਾਹਿਬ ਅੰਮ੍ਰਿਤਸਰ ਵਿਖੇ ਕੀਤਾ ਗਿਆ ਸੀ ਅਤੇ ਲੋਕਲ ਪੁਲਸ ਨੂੰ ਇਸ ਅਪਰੇਸ਼ਨ ਦੌਰਾਨ ਦਖਲ ਦੇਣ ਦੀ ਕੋਈ ਆਗਿਆ ਨਹੀਂ ਸੀ। ਆਪਰੇਸ਼ਨ ਬਲਿਊ ਸਟਾਰ ਨਾਲ ਸਬੰਧਤ ਰਿਕਾਰਡ ਥਾਣਾ ਕੋਤਵਾਲੀ ਪਾਸ ਉਪਲਬਧ ਨਹੀਂ ਹੈ। ਇਸ ਲਈ ਮੰਗੀ ਗਈ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਉਪਲਬਧ ਨਾ ਹੋਣ ਕਰਕੇ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਮਹੱਈਆ ਨਹੀਂ ਕਰਵਾਈ ਜਾ ਸਕਦੀ।"

AC - 1984 of 2018

be furnished to the appellant, with a copy to the Commission, before the next date of

Consequently, after discussing the matter at length, it was directed that point-wise reply

-5-

hearing. The case was adjourned for today.

3. Today, a letter No. 32117/DDSB, dated 12.10.2018 has been received

from IGP, Security-cum-PIO, Punjab, Chandigarh vide which it has been informed that

as per the orders of the Commission, reply regarding Points No. 2 to 9 and 12 to 16 has

already been sent to the appellant vide letter No. 34108/DDSB, dated 23.10.2017.

4. The representative of the respondents submits a copy of letter No. 3480-

CPC, dated 16.07.2018 from DCP-cum-PIO, Amritsar City vide which reply regarding

Points No. 10 and 11 has been sent to the appellant.

5. Since the orders of the Commission have been complied with, the case is

disposed of and closed.

Dates: 05.11.2018

Sd/-(S. S. Channy) Chief Information Commissioner Punjab

Red Cross Bhawan, Near Rose Garden, Madhya Marg,
Sector: 16, Chandigarh.

Tel. No.0172-2864100-01, Fax No.0172-2864110

Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email-ID pcic20@punjabmail.gov.in

Shri Harjeet Singh s/o Shri Kirpal Singh r/o Street No.1/3, H.No.6983, Maan Colony, Daba, District Ludhiana - 141014.

-----Appellant

Vs

Public Information Officer o/o Director General of Police (Crime), Punjab, Chandigarh.

First Appellate Authority o/o Director General of Police (Crime), Punjab, Chandigarh.

Public Information Officer, O/o Commissioner of Police, Ludhiana.

-----Respondents

Appeal Case No. 1726 of 2018

Present:- Shri Ujagar Singh on behalf of the appellant.

Shri Sukhdev Raj, ASI and Shri Tarsem Singh, ASI, on behalf of the

respondents.

ORDER

The case was last heard on 09.10.2018, when the representative of the respondents informed that Status Report had not been received as yet. Accordingly, the PIO of the office of Commissioner Police Ludhiana was impleaded as a necessary party in this case and he was directed to supply the requisite information to the appellant after completing the inquiry before the next date of hearing and submit status report on the next date of hearing. The case was adjourned for today.

AC - 1726 of 2018

-2-

2. Today, the representative of the appellant states that the appellant has

sought Action Taken Report on the complaints against the officers of Police Station,

Daba, Ludhiana which has not been supplied as yet. Accordingly, the PIO of the office

of Commissioner of Police, Ludhiana is directed to provide reply/Action Taken Report

on the complaints of the appellant against the officers of Police Station Daba, Ludhiana

on the basis of the record of their office, before the next date of hearing.

3. To come up on **05.12.2018 at 11.30 A.M. for further proceedings.**

Dated: 05.11.2018

Sd/-(S.S. Channy) Chief Information Commissioner Punjab

Red Cross Bhawan, Near Rose Garden, Madhya Marg, Sector: 16, Chandigarh.

Tel. No.0172-2864100-01, Fax No.0172-2864110

Vs

Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email-ID pcic20@punjabmail.gov.in

Shri Harjeet Singh s/o Shri Kirpal Singh r/o Street No.1/3, H.No.6983, Maan Colony, Daba, District Ludhiana-141014.

-----Appellant

Public Information Officer o/o Station House Officer, Police Station, Daba, Ludhiana.

First Appellate Authority o/o Commissioner of Police, Ludhiana.

-----Respondents

Appeal Case No. 1725 of 2018

Present:- Shri Ujagar Singh on behalf of the appellant.

Shri Sukhdev Raj, ASI and Shri Tarsem Singh, ASI, on behalf of the

respondents.

ORDER

The case was last heard on 09.10.2018, when the appellant informed that deficiencies in the provided information had been sent to the PIO. Accordingly, the PIO was directed to supply complete information to the appellant after removing the deficiencies pointed out by him. The case was adjourned for today.

- 2. Today, the representatives of the respondents inform that complete information has been sent to the appellant by registered post. They submit a copy of the provided information to the Commission, which is taken on record. They state that call detail is not available as recording has not been done. The appellant states that the provided information is not attested. Accordingly, the respondents are directed to supply one more copy of duly attested information to the appellant. The respondents assure to comply with the orders of the Commission.
- On the assurance given by the respondents, the case is disposed of and closed.

Dated: 05.11.2018

(S.S. Channy)
Chief Information Commissioner
Punjab